

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
COMPLAINANT

V.

AVISTA CORPORATION, d/b/a AVISTA UTILITIES,
RESPONDENT

DOCKETS UE-150204 and UG-150205 (*Consolidated*)

DONN M. RAMAS ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC COUNSEL

EXHIBIT DMR-37

Brief of Respondent WUTC in Court of Appeals, 48982-1-II

September 13, 2019

NO. 48982-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THE WASHINGTON STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE,
PUBLIC COUNSEL UNIT, Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION, Respondent,

and

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a AVISTA UTILITIES, Intervenor-
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Julian H. Beattie, WSBA No. 45586
Assistant Attorney General
Utilities and Transportation Division
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
360-664-1188
jbeattie@utc.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

 A. Avista Sought Permission to Increase its Electric and
 Natural Gas Rates3

 B. The Parties’ Dispute Focused on the Method for Valuing
 Avista’s “Rate Base”.....4

 C. The Commission Ultimately Set Rates Using a Modified
 Version of Staff’s Attrition Study.....9

IV. ARGUMENT11

 A. Judicial Review of Ratemaking Cases Favors the Agency.....11

 B. Ratemaking 101: The Commission Seeks to Balance
 Competing Economic Interests14

 1. The Commission has Broad Authority to Regulate in
 the Public Interest14

 2. The Commission Relies on a Well-Known Formula
 to Ensure that the Utility Earns no More Revenue
 than is Necessary15

 3. The Commission has Particularly Wide Discretion to
 Choose an Appropriate Ratemaking Method18

 C. The Commission Justifiably Used a Ratemaking Tool
 Known as an “Attrition Adjustment” to Establish Rates19

 1. Public Counsel’s Statutory Challenge to the
 Commission’s Attrition Adjustment is Untimely.....25

2.	If this Court Addresses Public Counsel’s Statutory Challenge, it Should Hold that Attrition-Adjusted Rate Base Valuations Satisfy RCW 80.04.250(1)’s “Used and Useful” Standard.....	28
3.	The Commission’s Attrition Adjustment was Based on an Undisputed Regression Analysis	33
D.	The Commission Requests Partial Remand to Reevaluate the Implementation of Avista’s Post-Hearing Power Cost Update	36
V.	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Conservation Law Found.,</i> 127 N.H. 606, 507 A.2d 652 (1986)	32
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon,</i> 133 Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997)	26
<i>Consol. Gas Supply Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm'n,</i> 520 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	33
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,</i> 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	13
<i>Driscoll v. Edison Light & Power Co.,</i> 307 U.S. 104 (1939)	12
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch,</i> 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	17
<i>Edelman v. State,</i> 160 Wn. App. 294, 310, 248 P.3d 581 (2011)	26
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n. v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.,</i> 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	1, 15, 18
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. United States Envtl. Prot. Agency,</i> 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	26
<i>King County v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd. for King County,</i> 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993)	26, 28
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1,</i> 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	18
<i>PacifiCorp v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n,</i> 194 Wn. App. 571, 376 P.3d 389 (2016)	12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 34

People’s Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n,
 101 Wn.2d 425, 679 P.2d 922 (1984).....4, 20, 21, 30, 31

People’s Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n,
 104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985)..... 1-36 passim

Permian Basin Area Rate Cases,
 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....11

Pub. Counsel v. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n,
 128 Wn. App. 818, 116 P.3d 1064 (2005).....13, 15, 34

Smyth v. Ames,
 169 U.S. 466 (1898).....29

ZDI Gaming, Inc. v. State ex rel. Wash. State Gambling Comm’n,
 151 Wn. App. 788, 214 P.3d 938 (2009).....27

Statutes

Laws of 1991, ch. 122, § 2.....30

RCW 34.05.5542, 26, 28

RCW 34.05.57012

RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)14

RCW 34.05.570(3)(b)13

RCW 34.05.570(3)(i)13

RCW 34.05.574(1).....37

RCW 80.01.040(3).....1

RCW 80.04.130(1).....3

RCW 80.04.25019, 30

RCW 80.04.250(1).....2, 16, 27, 28, 29, 33

RCW 80.04.43014

RCW 80.28.0101

RCW 80.28.010(1).....14, 15, 21, 31, 33, 38

Regulations

WAC 480-07-510(3)(e)19

Other Authorities

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp.,
Docket Nos. 160228 & 160229, Order 06,
Final Order Rejecting Tariff Filing (Dec. 15., 2016).....11

James J. Hoecker, "*Used and Useful*": *Autopsy of a
Ratemaking Policy*, 8 Energy L. J. 303 (1987).....29, 32
